

No. A10-0332

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Robert McCaughtry, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

City of Red Wing,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Anthony B. Sanders (No. 0387307)
Lee U. McGrath (No. 0341502)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
MINNESOTA CHAPTER
527 Marquette Avenue
Suite 1600
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1330
Telephone: (612) 435-3451

Dana Berliner (admitted *pro hac vice*)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203-1854
Telephone: (703) 682-9320

Attorneys for Appellants

John M. Baker (No. 0174403)
Kathryn M.N. Hibbard (No. 0387155)
GREENE ESPEL, P.L.L.P.
222 South Ninth Street
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3362
Telephone: (612) 373-0830

Attorneys for Respondent

(Counsel for amici listed on next page)

Jarod M. Bona (No. 0388860)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
80 South Eighth Street, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3903
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, St. Paul
Association of Responsible Landlords*

Teresa Nelson (No. 0269736)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MINNESOTA
2300 Myrtle Avenue, Suite 180
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55114-1899
Amicus Curiae

Susan L. Naughton (No. 0259743)
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55103-2044
Amicus Curiae

Nicole L. Concordia (No. 0390076)
CONCORDIA LAW GROUP
5812 Eden Prairie Road
Minnetonka, Minnesota 55345
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Wiebesick Rental*

Patrick J. Kelly (No. 0247698)
1671 Scheffer Avenue
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55116
*Attorney for Amici, Cato Institute, Reason Foundation,
Minnesota Free Market Institute at the Center for the
American Experiment, Libertarian Law Council, and Electronic
Frontier Foundation*

Bennett Evan Cooper (admitted *pro hac vice*)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
201 East Washington Street, Suite 1600
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
*Attorney for Amici, Cato Institute, Reason Foundation,
Minnesota Free Market Institute at the Center for the
American Experiment, Libertarian Law Council, and Electronic
Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
<i>Red Wing’s Rental Dwelling Licensing Code and Housing Maintenance Code</i>	5
<i>Privacy Interests of Tenants and Landlords</i>	7
<i>Red Wing Has No Significant Need for Its Inspection Program</i>	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. <i>Camara’s Approval of Administrative Warrants Provides Inadequate Protection for the Rights of Minnesotans</i>	12
A. <i>Camara</i> authorized warrants without any individualized probable cause to search the homes of law-abiding citizens....	13
B. Minnesota’s legal traditions show great respect for both the home and privacy, and those traditions are reflected in its interpretation of Article I, Section 10.	14
1. Minnesota places great value on the sanctity and privacy of the home as a refuge against government intrusion.....	15
2. Personal privacy receives significant protection in Minnesota.	18

3.	This Court’s respect for both the unique status of the home and for privacy has been reflected in its protections against unreasonable searches and seizures.....	19
C.	Suspicionless searches, particularly in the home, represent the very worst kind of rights violation.	23
1.	In stark contrast to <i>Camara</i> , this Court consistently rejects suspicionless search programs, because they violate the rights of ordinary people.	24
2.	When evaluating a program that abandons traditional constitutional guarantees, this Court places the burden on the government to justify that departure; Red Wing cannot meet that burden.....	29
D.	Administrative warrants do not have the protections for individuals afforded by real warrants, issued upon individualized probable cause.....	33
1.	Administrative “warrants” are warrants in name only, supported by something that is not “probable cause.”.....	33
2.	<i>Camara</i> ’s rule allows plain-view searches for evidence of crimes without probable cause.	35
II.	<i>Camara</i> Is an Unjustified Departure from Longstanding Precedent.	36
A.	<i>Camara</i> is a sharp departure from traditional Fourth Amendment protections.	36
1.	The meaning of “sharp departure” under this Court’s precedent.....	37
2.	The history and original meaning of Article I, Section 10 indicate Minnesota’s framers rejected warrants supported by less than individualized probable cause.	38

a.	The Fourth Amendment was designed to forbid general warrants and writs of assistance.	39
b.	Minnesota’s framers incorporated the original understanding of the Fourth Amendment into Article I, Section 10.	43
3.	The Fourth Amendment was understood to apply to searches of homes from the founding era until the coming of <i>Frank v. Maryland</i>	44
4.	The U.S. Supreme Court makes a sharp and radical departure from the “settled” common law rule for warrants in <i>Frank v. Maryland</i> and <i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i>	46
a.	<i>Frank</i> : Home searches do not require warrants, and the right to be secure in one’s home is only on the “periphery” of the Fourth Amendment’s protections.	47
b.	<i>Camara</i> : Warrants are needed to search the home, but the newly-invented administrative warrants donot require real probable cause.	49
5.	<i>Camara</i> cannot be seen as anything but a “sharp departure.”	52
B.	There is no persuasive reason to follow <i>Camara</i> ’s sharp departure.	56
1.	<i>Camara</i> gives criminals greater protections than innocent people.	56
2.	The need to enforce housing codes does not justify rewriting the Constitution.	58
	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Const., art. I, § 10.....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. I, art. XIV.....	42
Va. Const. of 1776, art. I, § 10.....	42
<u>Minnesota Statutes</u>	
Minn. Stat. § 13.44.....	10
Revised Stat. of the Territory of Minn. § 93 (1851), 1858 Minn. Laws 89 (codified as amended at Minn. Stat. §§ 510.01 to 510.09).....	18
Minn. Stat. § 555.01.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 609.065.....	18
Minn. Stat. § 626.14.....	18
<u>Minnesota Cases</u>	
<i>Ascher v. Comm’r v. Pub. Safety</i> , 519 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferguson v. Kumler</i> , 27 Minn. 156, 6 N.W. 618 (1880).....	17
<i>Garza v. State</i> , 632 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 2001).....	23, 27
<i>In re E.D.J.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 779 (Minn. 1993).....	38

<i>In re Welfare of B.R.K.</i> , 658 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 2003)	23
<i>In re Welfare of M.L.M.</i> , 813 N.W.2d 26 (Minn. 2012).....	28
<i>Jarvis v. Levine</i> , 418 N.W.2d 139 (Minn. 1988)	19
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lake v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 582 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1998)	20
<i>O'Connor v. Johnson</i> , 287 N.W.2d 400 (Minn. 1979)	27
<i>Olson v. Tvelte</i> , 46 Minn. 225, 48 N.W. 914 (1891)	45
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 733 N.W.2d 128 (Minn. 2007)	12
<i>State v. Askerooth</i> , 681 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bartylla</i> , 755 N.W.2d 8 (Minn. 2008)	28
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , 618 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. 2000)	35
<i>State v. Burbach</i> , 706 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. 2005)	58
<i>State v. Carothers</i> , 594 N.W.2d 897 (Minn. 1999).....	16
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 697 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. 2005)	22, 34, 52
<i>State v. Casino Mktg. Group</i> , 491 N.W.2d 882 (Minn. 1992)	17
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 481 N.W.2d 51 (Minn. 1992).....	19
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 734 N.W.2d 239 (Minn. 2007)	38
<i>State v. Frink</i> , 296 Minn. 57, 206 N.W.2d 664 (1973).....	58
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 413 N.W.2d 107 (Minn. 1987)	19
<i>State v. Hare</i> , 575 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. 1998).....	16

<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990)	32
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 742 N.W.2d 163 (Minn. 2009)	16, 40
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 742 N.W. 149 (Minn. 2007)	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 813 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2012)	22, 28
<i>State v. Kinderman</i> , 271 Minn. 405, 136 N.W.2d 577 (1965)	17
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 650 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Mathison</i> , 263 N.W.2d 61 (Minn. 1978)	35
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 436 N.W.2d 92 (Minn. 1989).....	17
<i>State v. Othoudt</i> , 482 N.W.2d 218 (Minn. 1992)	23
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 779 N.W.2d 105 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010)	20
<i>State v. Pluth</i> , 157 Minn. 145, 195 N.W. 789 (1923).....	41, 43, 44
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 742 N.W.2d 149 (Minn. 2007).....	35
<i>State v. Stoffels</i> , 89 Minn. 205, 94 N.W. 675 (1903)	44
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	52, 55, 58
<i>Thiede v. Town of Scandia Valley</i> , 217 Minn. 218, 14 N.W.2d 400 (1944)	16, 17, 19
<i>Welsh v. Wilson</i> , 34 Minn. 92, 24 N.W. 327 (1885)	17

Other State Cases

<i>Salwasser Mfg. Co. v. Mun. Court</i> , 156 Cal. Rptr. 292 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979)	36
--	----

Federal Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(1) 18

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 41(a)(2)(B) 18

Federal Cases

Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616 (1886) *passim*

Camara v. Municipal Court, 387 U.S. 523 (1967) *passim*

Dist. of Columbia v. Little, 178 F.2d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1949) 1

Dunaway v. New York, 442 U.S. 200 (1979) 49

Frank v. Maryland, 359 U.S. 360 (1959) *passim*

Fisher v. United States, 425 U.S. 391 (1976) 40

Jones v. United States, 357 U.S. 493 (1958) 52

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 56

Mich. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz, 496 U.S. 444 (1990) 26, 30

Minnesota v. Carter, 525 U.S. 83 (1998) 23

Schmerber v. California, 384 U.S. 757 (1966) 43

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) 55

Wolf v. Colorado, 338 U.S. 25 (1949) 47

English Cases

Entick v. Carrington and Three Other King’s Messengers,
95 Eng. Rep. 807, 19 How. St. Tri. 1029 (1765)42, 47

Colonial Cases

Paxton’s Case, Mass. Bay Rep. (Quincy) 51 (1761)41

Ordinances

Red Wing’s Rental Dwelling Licensing Code, § 4.31 *passim*

Other Authority

Paul H. Anderson and Julie A. Oseid, *A Decision Tree Takes Root
in the Land of 10,000 Lakes: Minnesota’s Approach to Protecting
Individual Rights under Both the United States and Minnesota
Constitutions*, 70 ALB. L. REV. 865, 912-13 (2007) 12

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws
of England* 223 (1766-69)47

Edwin J. Butterfoss, *A Suspicionless Search & Seizure Quagmire:
The Supreme Court Revives the Pretext Doctrine & Creates Another
Fine Fourth Amendment Mess*, 40 CREIGHTON L. REV. 419 (2007)54

Thomas Y. Davies, *Correcting Search-and-Seizure History:
Now-Forgotten Common-Law Warrantless Arrest Standards
and the Original Understanding of “Due Process of Law,”*
77 MISS. L. J. 1 (2007)44

Thomas Y. Davies, *Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment*,
89 MICH. L. REV. 547 (1999).....43

*Debates and Proceedings of the Minnesota Constitutional
Convention* 105 (Republican ed. 1858).....40

Carl J. Franklin, <i>Constitutional Law for the Criminal Justice Professional</i> 100 (1999)	41
Ernst Freund, <i>The Police Power: Public Policy & Constitutional Rights</i> 43 (1904)	46
Geoffrey G. Hemphill, <i>The Administrative Search Doctrine: Isn't this Exactly What the Framers Were Trying to Avoid?</i> , 5 REGENT U. L. REV. 215 (1995).....	16
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Modest Role of the Warrant Clause in National Security Investigations</i> , 88 TEX. L. REV. 1669 (2010)	55
David A. Koplow, <i>Arms Control Inspection: Constitutional Restrictions on Treaty Verification in the United States</i> , 63 N.Y.U. L. REV. 229 (1988)	54
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Administrative Searches and the Fourth Amendment: The Camara and See Cases</i> , 1967 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1, 12-13.....	54
Note, "Municipal Housing Codes," 69 HARV. L. REV. 1115 (1956).....	47
Scott E. Sundby, <i>A Return to Fourth Amendment Basics: Undoing the Mischief of Camara and Terry</i> , 72 MINN. L. REV. 383 (1988).....	55
